

Borough Clerk

From: Ava V. <opra+request-40509-8b50cf65@requests.opramachine.com>
Sent: Wednesday, March 1, 2023 4:34 PM
To: Borough Clerk
Subject: [EXTERNAL] OPRA request - Colonial Road & Pulis Ave School Safety Improvements

Categories: OPRA

Bid Tabulation Results for Colonial Road & Pulis Ave School Safety Improvements

This is a request for public records made under OPRA and the common law right of access. Please acknowledge receipt of this message.

Records requested:

Please send the final and compiled bid tabulation, including all quantities and unit pricing for each bidder, for “Colonial Road & Pulis Ave School Safety Improvements” that was submitted on 5/29/2020.

Please send all documents electronically.

Thanks,

AV

Please deliver records electronically via email to the below UNIQUE address for all replies to this request:

opra+request-40509-8b50cf65@requests.opramachine.com

Is grulli@franklinlakes.org the wrong address for OPRA requests to Franklin Lakes Borough? If so, please contact us using this form:

https://url.emailprotection.link/?bvTZIw4Z14T5Iqbk49D9nXjdo1XleliYVw317ywAnS6lP94sgGFAa_bUp8AaNn9goozCFHgpATZbpRhXICpihdETGvT_wfw39f6Qj7-ga83MCGrloSaKate68Cqa4eplx

Disclaimer: This message and any reply that you make will be published on the internet. Our privacy and copyright policies:

https://url.emailprotection.link/?bkJtic3N_QpNILBEnu3WSoRRFuS2W9xS4_Mlpjd5rcS4mAYdeT8Rd-mgpM8OTAxHVS8Us_Hq3HEYl0SpFQiU-6Q~~

View this OPRA request & responses online:

https://url.emailprotection.link/?bWBE6jJc_uXTn4uEKJ6CE4ZIJqMNn37c41Gzw9IrlB7LuiFgpsbIMPObJ3voP5hs0xekusYSf2eQOAEJTny97m2kPIqgx4u1r3rGQMmWrkWvtn_zZq-32i17SyzWQYPB6

Please note that in some cases publication of requests and responses will be delayed.

If you find this service useful as an OPRA custodian, please ask your web manager to link to us from your organisation's website.

Boswell Engineering
330 Phillips Avenue
South Hackensack, NJ 07606

COLONIAL ROAD AND PULIS AVENUE SCHOOL SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS
BOROUGH OF FRANKLIN LAKES
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY
OUR FILE NO. FR-3020

BID DATE: May 29, 2020

Time 10:00 a.m.

Citelli & Son
81 Franklin Avenue
Nutley, N.J. 07110

D.L.S. Contracting
36 Montezano Road
Fairfield, N.J. 07004

Covino Sons Construction
Main Office
Rochelle Park, N.J. 07662

D & L Paving Contractors
675 Franklin Avenue
Nutley, N.J. 07110

AA Berns, LLC
P.O. Box 180
Belleville, N.J. 07109

Zuccaro Inc.
64 Commerce Street
Garfield, N.J. 07026

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
BASE BID															
1	Breakaway Barricade	UNIT	10	\$1.00	\$10.00	\$1.00	\$10.00	\$1.00	\$10.00	\$0.01	\$0.10	\$1.00	\$10.00	\$25.00	\$250.00
2	Drum	UNIT	25	\$1.00	\$25.00	\$1.00	\$25.00	\$1.00	\$25.00	\$0.01	\$0.25	\$1.00	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$625.00
3	Traffic Cone	UNIT	50	\$1.00	\$50.00	\$1.00	\$50.00	\$1.00	\$50.00	\$25.00	\$1,250.00	\$1.00	\$50.00	\$20.00	\$1,000.00
4	Construction Signs	SF	200	\$1.00	\$200.00	\$1.00	\$200.00	\$1.00	\$200.00	\$10.00	\$2,000.00	\$1.00	\$200.00	\$25.00	\$5,000.00
5	Inlet Filter, Type 1	SF	200	\$1.00	\$200.00	\$1.00	\$200.00	\$1.00	\$200.00	\$0.01	\$2.00	\$1.00	\$200.00	\$25.00	\$5,000.00
6	Silt Fence	L.F.	2500	\$1.00	\$2,500.00	\$1.00	\$2,500.00	\$1.00	\$2,500.00	\$3.00	\$7,500.00	\$1.00	\$2,500.00	\$3.00	\$7,500.00
7	Caution Fence	L.F.	225	\$2.00	\$450.00	\$1.00	\$225.00	\$1.00	\$225.00	\$3.00	\$675.00	\$1.00	\$225.00	\$5.00	\$1,125.00
8	Allowance for Police Traffic Directors	Allow	1	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00
9	Clearing Site	L.S.	1	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$29,429.00	\$29,429.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$16,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00
10	Bicycle Safe Grate	UNIT	5	\$225.00	\$1,125.00	\$300.00	\$1,500.00	\$500.00	\$2,500.00	\$300.00	\$1,500.00	\$800.00	\$4,000.00	\$350.00	\$1,750.00
11	Curb Piece	UNIT	1	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$350.00	\$350.00
12	Concrete Sidewalk, 4" Thick	S.Y.	1,125	\$60.00	\$67,500.00	\$78.00	\$87,750.00	\$81.00	\$91,125.00	\$92.00	\$103,500.00	\$81.00	\$91,125.00	\$90.00	\$101,250.00
13	Concrete Sidewalk, Reinforced, 6" Thick	S.Y.	75	\$90.00	\$6,750.00	\$95.00	\$7,125.00	\$81.00	\$6,075.00	\$110.00	\$8,250.00	\$90.00	\$6,750.00	\$95.00	\$7,125.00
14	Brick Paver	S.Y.	0.9	\$100.00	\$90.00	\$80.00	\$72.00	\$108.00	\$97.20	\$150.00	\$135.00	\$250.00	\$225.00	\$200.00	\$180.00
15	Reset Brick Paver	S.Y.	25	\$100.00	\$2,500.00	\$80.00	\$2,000.00	\$72.00	\$1,800.00	\$150.00	\$3,750.00	\$100.00	\$2,500.00	\$120.00	\$3,000.00
16	Concrete Driveway, 6" Thick	S.Y.	125	\$88.00	\$11,000.00	\$85.00	\$10,625.00	\$81.00	\$10,125.00	\$110.00	\$13,750.00	\$90.00	\$11,250.00	\$100.00	\$12,500.00
17	Hot Mix Asphalt Driveway, 6" Thick	S.Y.	400	\$34.00	\$13,600.00	\$30.00	\$12,000.00	\$27.00	\$10,800.00	\$30.00	\$12,000.00	\$80.00	\$32,000.00	\$40.00	\$16,000.00
18	Gravel Driveway, 7" Thick	S.Y.	50	\$20.00	\$1,000.00	\$20.00	\$1,000.00	\$10.00	\$500.00	\$15.00	\$750.00	\$50.00	\$2,500.00	\$50.00	\$2,500.00
19	Detectable Warning Surface	S.Y.	9.9	\$200.00	\$1,980.00	\$200.00	\$1,980.00	\$250.00	\$2,475.00	\$300.00	\$2,970.00	\$1,980.00	\$2,500.00	\$250.00	\$2,475.00
20	9" x 18" Concrete Vertical Curb	L.F.	30	\$30.00	\$900.00	\$40.00	\$1,200.00	\$50.00	\$1,500.00	\$50.00	\$1,500.00	\$29.00	\$870.00	\$39.00	\$1,170.00
21	9" x 20" Concrete Vertical Curb	L.F.	900	\$32.00	\$28,800.00	\$40.00	\$36,000.00	\$35.00	\$31,500.00	\$38.00	\$34,200.00	\$29.00	\$26,100.00	\$40.00	\$36,000.00
22	Belgian Block Curb	L.F.	30	\$34.00	\$1,020.00	\$40.00	\$1,200.00	\$40.00	\$1,200.00	\$50.00	\$1,500.00	\$40.00	\$1,200.00	\$40.00	\$1,200.00
23	Traffic Markings Lines, 4"	L.F.	1500	\$3.00	\$4,500.00	\$1.60	\$2,400.00	\$5.00	\$7,500.00	\$2.00	\$3,000.00	\$3.00	\$4,500.00	\$2.00	\$3,000.00
24	Removal of Traffic Stripes	L.F.	200	\$4.00	\$800.00	\$1.20	\$240.00	\$6.00	\$1,200.00	\$2.00	\$400.00	\$2.50	\$500.00	\$5.00	\$1,000.00
25	Regulatory and Warning Sign	S.F.	10.00	\$65.00	\$650.00	\$40.00	\$400.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$50.00	\$500.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00
26	Reset Water Valve Box	UNIT	10	\$25.00	\$250.00	\$25.00	\$250.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$25.00	\$250.00	\$50.00	\$500.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00
27	Reset Gas Valve Box	UNIT	10	\$25.00	\$250.00	\$25.00	\$250.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$25.00	\$250.00	\$50.00	\$500.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00
28	Sodding	S.Y.	500	\$10.00	\$5,000.00	\$8.00	\$4,000.00	\$15.00	\$7,500.00	\$10.00	\$5,000.00	\$13.50	\$6,750.00	\$30.00	\$15,000.00
29	Topsoiling, 4" Thick	S.Y.	2,250	\$3.00	\$6,750.00	\$3.00	\$6,750.00	\$4.00	\$9,000.00	\$4.00	\$9,000.00	\$5.00	\$11,250.00	\$10.00	\$22,500.00
30	Fertilizing and Seeding, Type A-3	S.Y.	1,750	\$2.00	\$3,500.00	\$1.00	\$1,750.00	\$1.00	\$1,750.00	\$0.50	\$875.00	\$1.00	\$1,750.00	\$1.00	\$1,750.00
31	Straw Mulching	S.Y.	1,750	\$1.00	\$1,750.00	\$1.00	\$1,750.00	\$1.00	\$1,750.00	\$0.01	\$17.50	\$1.00	\$1,750.00	\$1.00	\$1,750.00
32	Tree Removal, Over 12" to 24" Diameter	UNIT	1	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$900.00	\$900.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
33	Tree Removal, Over 24" to 36" Diameter	UNIT	1	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,750.00	\$1,750.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
34	Tree Removal, Over 36" Diameter	UNIT	1	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$2,800.00	\$2,800.00
35	Small Deciduous Tree, Forest Pansy Redbud, 2" Caliper	UNIT	1	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$650.00	\$650.00
36	Small Deciduous Tree, White Flowering Dogwood, 2" Caliper	UNIT	2	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$400.00	\$800.00	\$400.00	\$800.00	\$450.00	\$900.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$650.00	\$1,300.00
37	Evergreen Tree, Emerald Green Arborvitae, 5' - 6' Height	UNIT	3	\$300.00	\$900.00	\$400.00	\$1,200.00	\$200.00	\$600.00	\$150.00	\$450.00	\$300.00	\$900.00	\$500.00	\$1,500.00
38	Evergreen Shrub, Dense Spreading Yew, 30" - 36" Height	UNIT	3	\$300.00	\$900.00	\$400.00	\$1,200.00	\$300.00	\$900.00	\$100.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$900.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00
39	Evergreen Shrub, Green Velvet Boxwood, 18" - 24" Height	UNIT	4	\$200.00	\$800.00	\$400.00	\$1,600.00	\$100.00	\$400.00	\$100.00	\$400.00	\$300.00	\$1,200.00	\$250.00	\$1,000.00
40	Evergreen Shrub, Cherry Laurel, 30" - 36" Height	UNIT	4	\$200.00	\$800.00	\$400.00	\$1,600.00	\$200.00	\$800.00	\$125.00	\$500.00	\$300.00	\$1,200.00	\$250.00	\$1,000.00
41	Ground Cover or Vine, Hamelgrass, 3 Gal.	UNIT	13	\$100.00	\$1,300.00	\$100.00	\$1,300.00	\$50.00	\$650.00	\$75.00	\$975.00	\$200.00	\$2,600.00	\$50.00	\$650.00
42	Ground Cover or Vine, Hamelgrass, 3 Gal.	UNIT	11	\$100.00	\$1,100.00	\$100.00	\$1,100.00	\$50.00	\$550.00	\$50.00	\$550.00	\$200.00	\$2,200.00	\$50.00	\$550.00
43	Reset Gas Valve Box	S.Y.	125	\$40.00	\$5,000.00	\$40.00	\$5,000.00	\$10.00	\$1,250.00	\$50.00	\$6,250.00	\$5.00	\$625.00	\$10.00	\$1,250.00
44	Railroad Protective Liability Insurance	Dollar	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00
TOTAL BASE BID					\$241,550.00		\$259,306.00		\$266,557.20		\$266,749.85		\$277,260.00		\$321,850.00

Boswell Engineering
330 Phillips Avenue
South Hackensack, NJ 07606

COLONIAL ROAD AND PULIS AVENUE SCHOOL SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS
BOROUGH OF FRANKLIN LAKES
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY
OUR FILE NO. FR-3020

BID DATE: May 29, 2020

Time 10:00 a.m.

Solgen
P.O. Box 364
Saddle River, N.J. 07456

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
BASE BID															
1	Breakaway Barricade	UNIT	10	\$5.00	\$50.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
2	Drum	UNIT	25	\$10.00	\$250.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
3	Traffic Cone	UNIT	50	\$5.00	\$250.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
4	Construction Signs	SF	200	\$23.00	\$4,600.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
5	Inlet Filter, Type 1	SF	200	\$3.50	\$700.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
6	Silt Fence	L.F.	2,500	\$4.00	\$10,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
7	Caution Fence	L.F.	225	\$1.25	\$281.25	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
8	Allowance for Police Traffic Directors	Allow	1	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00
9	Clearing Site	L.S.	1	\$109,000.00	\$109,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
10	Bicycle Safe Grate	UNIT	5	\$275.00	\$1,375.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
11	Curb Piece	UNIT	1	\$235.00	\$235.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
12	Concrete Sidewalk, 4" Thick	S.Y.	1,125	\$110.00	\$123,750.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
13	Concrete Sidewalk, Reinforced, 6" Thick	S.Y.	75	\$325.00	\$24,375.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
14	Brick Paver	S.Y.	0.9	\$255.00	\$229.50	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
15	Reset Brick Paver	S.Y.	25	\$207.00	\$5,175.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
16	Concrete Driveway, 6" Thick	S.Y.	125	\$155.00	\$19,375.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
17	Hot Mix Asphalt Driveway, 6" Thick	S.Y.	400	\$55.00	\$22,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
18	Gravel Driveway, 7" Thick	S.Y.	50	\$58.00	\$2,900.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
19	Detectable Warning Surface	S.Y.	9.9	\$288.00	\$2,851.20	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
20	9" x 18" Concrete Vertical Curb	L.F.	30	\$85.00	\$2,550.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
21	9" x 20" Concrete Vertical Curb	L.F.	900	\$90.00	\$81,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
22	Belgian Block Curb	L.F.	30	\$268.00	\$7,740.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
23	Traffic Markings Lines, 4"	L.F.	1,500	\$4.00	\$6,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
24	Removal of Traffic Stripes	L.F.	200	\$5.50	\$1,100.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
25	Regulatory and Warning Sign	S.F.	10.00	\$45.00	\$450.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
26	Reset Water Valve Box	UNIT	10	\$172.50	\$1,725.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
27	Reset Gas Valve Box	UNIT	10	\$172.50	\$1,725.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
28	Sodding	S.Y.	500	\$37.00	\$18,500.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
29	Topsoiling, 4" Thick	S.Y.	2,250	\$28.00	\$63,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
30	Fertilizing and Seeding, Type A-3	S.Y.	1,750	\$4.25	\$7,437.50	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
31	Straw Mulching	S.Y.	1,750	\$4.25	\$7,437.50	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
32	Tree Removal, Over 12" to 24" Diameter	UNIT	1	\$1,720.00	\$1,720.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
33	Tree Removal, Over 24" to 36" Diameter	UNIT	1	\$2,750.00	\$2,750.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
34	Tree Removal, Over 36" Diameter	UNIT	1	\$4,100.00	\$4,100.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
35	Small Deciduous Tree, Forest Pansy Redbud, 2" Caliper	UNIT	1	\$975.00	\$975.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
36	Small Deciduous Tree, White Flowering Dogwood, 2" Caliper	UNIT	2	\$540.00	\$1,080.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
37	Evergreen Tree, Emerald Green Arborvitae, 5' - 6' Height	UNIT	3	\$485.00	\$1,455.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
38	Evergreen Shrub, Dense Spreading Yew, 30" - 36" Height	UNIT	3	\$375.00	\$1,125.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
39	Evergreen Shrub, Green Velvet Boxwood, 18" - 24" Height	UNIT	4	\$480.00	\$1,960.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
40	Evergreen Shrub, Cherry Laurel, 30" - 36" Height	UNIT	4	\$520.00	\$2,080.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
41	Ground Cover or Vine, Hamelyn Grass, 3 Gal.	UNIT	13	\$330.00	\$4,290.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
42	Ground Cover or Vine, Hamelyn Grass, 3 Gal.	UNIT	11	\$390.00	\$4,290.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
43	Reset Gas Valve Box	S.Y.	125	\$1.75	\$218.75	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
44	Railroad Protective Liability Insurance	Dollar	1	\$1,380.00	\$1,380.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
TOTAL BASE BID					\$578,385.70		\$25,000.00		\$25,000.00		\$25,000.00		\$25,000.00		\$25,000.00